

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANGELA I. GESSA, by and
through MIRIAM G. FALATEK,
her Attorney-in-Fact,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO.: SC09-768
DCA CASE NO. 2D07-1928
LTC: 05-7548

MANOR CARE OF FLORIDA, INC.;
MANORCARE HEALTH SERVICES,
INC.; MANORCARE OF AMERICA,
INC.; MANOR CARE, INC.; BARBARA
PARLATORE a/k/a BARBARA A.
KOENING PARLATORE; and DAWN D.
BRUNER a/k/a DAWN JONES
DEBRUNNER (as to MANOR CARE OF
CARROLLWOOD)

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Susan B. Morrison, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 394424
LAW OFFICES of
SUSAN B. MORRISON, P.A.
1200 W. Platt Street, Suite 100
Tampa, Florida 33606
Telephone (813) 902-9293
Facsimile (813) 902-9275
Attorneys for Petitioner

Isaac R. Ruiz-Carus, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 0017004
WILKES & McHUGH, P.A.
One North Dale Mabry Hwy.
Suite 800
Tampa, Florida 33609
Telephone (813) 873-0026
Facsimile (813) 286-8820
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE PUBLIC POLICY VOIDNESS ISSUE IS A GATEWAY ISSUE OF ARBITRABILITY , WHICH DECISION MUST BE MADE BY THE COURT AND NOT THE ARBITRATOR.....	11
A. The Nursing Home Resident’s Rights Act Is a Remedial Statute Intended to Protect the Rights of Florida’s Most Vulnerable Citizens.....	14
II. GESSA IS IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS FROM ALL OTHER DISTRICT COURTS WHICH HAVE UNIFORMLY REFUSED TO ENFORCE LIMITATIONS OF REMEDIES PROVISIONS IN NURSING HOME AND ALF RESIDENTS’ ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS BECAUSE THEY DEFEAT THE REMEDIAL REMEDIES PROVIDED IN CHAPTER 400.....	15
III. GESSA IS IN EXPRESS AND DIRECT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS FROM THIS COURT AND OTHER DISTRICTS ON THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE OFFENDING LIMITATIONS PROVISIONS ARE SEVERABLE.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

IV. GESSA IS IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS FROM THIS COURT AND OTHER DISTRICTS ON THE ISSUE OF WHETHER AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT CONTAINING UNENFORCEABLE TERMS WHICH VIOLATE PUBLIC POLICY RENDERS THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT VOID.....27

CONCLUSION.....35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....36

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aguilera v. Inservices, Inc.</i> , 905 So.2d 84, 87 (Fla. 2005).....	3
<i>Alterra v. Bryant</i> , 937 So.2d 263 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	2, 13, 15, 27
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Linton</i> , 953 So.2d 574 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2007).....	2, 12, 13, 15, 23, 27
<i>Anders v. Hometown Mortgage Services, Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2003).....	29, 30
<i>Applegate v. Cable Water Ski, L.C.</i> , 974 So.2d 1112 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	33
<i>Bay County v. Town of Cedar Grove</i> , 992 So.2d 164 (Fla. 2008).....	3
<i>Bland v. Health Care Retirement Corp. of America</i> , 927 So.2d 252 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	20
<i>Blankfeld v. Richmond Health Care, Inc.</i> , 902 So.2d 296 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005).....	15, 17, 18, 19, 22, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Campus Communs., Inc. v. Earnhardt</i> , 821 So.2d 388, 396 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2002).....	16
<i>Candansk, LLC v. Estate of Hicks</i> , ____So.2d____, 34 Fla. L. Weekly D 2326 (Fla. 2d DCA November 13, 2009).....	20
<i>City of Orlando v. Desjardins</i> , 493 So.2d 1027 (Fla. 1986).....	16
<i>Comptech International, Inc. v. Milam Commerce Park, Ltd.</i> , 753 So.2d 1219 (Fla. 1999).....	16, 17
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Ryan Inc. Eastern</i> , 974 So.2d 368 (Fla. 2008).....	3
<i>Fletcher v. Huntington Place, L.P.</i> , 952 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2007).....	15, 18, 23, 27, 32, 33
<i>Garcia v. Brookwood Extended Care Ctr.</i> , 643 So.2d 715 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	15
<i>Gessa v. Manor Care of Florida, Inc., et al</i> , 4 So.3d 679 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	2, passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Global Travel Marketing, Inc. v. Shea,</i> 908 So.2d 392 (Fla. 2005).....	35
<i>Gold, Vann & White, P.A. v. Friedenstab, M.D.,</i> 831 So.2d 692 (4th DCA 2002).....	32
<i>Healthcomp Evaluation Serv. Corp. v. O’Donnell,</i> 817 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	32
<i>Jaylene, Inc. v. Steuer,</i> ___So.2d___, 34 Fla. L. Weekly D 2333 (Fla. 2d DCA November 13, 2009).....	20
<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises Florida, Inc.,</i> 898 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1994).....	15
<i>Lacey v. Healthcare & Retirement Corp. of America,</i> 918 So.2d 333 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).....	2, 15, 16, 19, 22, 27, 30, 31
<i>Local No. 234 Of United Association Of Journeymen And Apprentices Of Plumbing And Pipefitting Industry Of United States And Canada V.Henley & Beckwith, Inc.,</i> 66 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1953).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Manor Care, Inc. v. Estate of Kuhn</i> , ___ So.2d ___, 34 Fla. L. Weekly D 2433 (Fla. 2d DCA November 25, 2009).....	20
<i>Manor Care, Inc. v. Steihl</i> , ___ So.2d ___, 34 Fla. L. Weekly D1708 (Fla. 2d DCA August 21, 2009).....	20
<i>Paladino v. Avnet Computer Techonologies</i> , 134 F.3d 1054 (11 th Cir. 1998).....	29, 30
<i>Place at Vero Beach, Inc. v. Hansen</i> , 953 So.2d 773 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	16, 18, 27, 32
<i>Presidential Leasing, Inc. v. Krout</i> , 896 So.2d 938 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	31
<i>Prieto v. Healthcare & Ret. Corp. of Am.</i> , 919 So.2d 531 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Rollins v. Lighthouse Bay Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 898 So.2d 86 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	30
<i>Romano v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 861 So.2d 59 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Royal Oak Landing Homeowners Assoc. v. Pellitier,</i> 620 So.2d 786, 788 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993).....	25
<i>SA-PG-Ocala, LLC v. Stokes,</i> 935 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2006).....	2, 13, 18, 19, 27
<i>S.D.S Autos, Inc. v. Chrzanowski,</i> 982 So.2d 1(Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	34
<i>Shotts v. OP Winter Haven, Inc.,</i> 958 So.2d 639 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	20
<i>Slusher v. Greenfield,</i> 488 So.2d 579 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1986).....	31
<i>Spivey v. Battaglia,</i> 258 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1972).....	3
<i>Unicare v. Mort,</i> 553 So.2d 159 (Fla. 1989).....	22
<i>U.S. Fire Insur. Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc.,</i> 979 So.2d 871 (Fla. 2007).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Constitution and Statutes

Art. V, §3(b)(3), Fla. Const. (1980).....2
Chapter 400 , Fla. Stat. (2007).....7, 13-17, 22, 28, 35

Treatises

E. Allan Farnsworth, *Farnsworth on Contracts* §5.8, at 70 (1990).....29
